ECITY OF KELOWNA

Bylaw No. 12587

Amendment No. 41 to Sewerage System User Bylaw No. 3480

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Sewerage System User Bylaw No. 3480 be amended as follows:

- 1. THAT **SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS, "Septic Removal Specified Area"** be amended by deleting "in Schedule 1 of this bylaw," and replace it with "the Septic Removal Specified Area Maps administered by the City (with authorities delegated to the General Manager, Infrastructure);
- 2. THAT **SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS,** "Residential User" be amended by deleting the word "primarily" and replace it with "exclusively";
- 3. AND THAT **SECTION 3. (1)(c)** Septic Removal Specified Area User be amended by deleting "Schedule 1" and replace it with "the Septic Removal Specified Area Maps";
- 4. AND THAT **SECTION 3. (1)(c)** Septic Removal Specified Area User Service Type table be amended by deleting the following:

Service Type	2022	2023
100-mm residential	\$7,500	\$7,800
150-mm multi-family and/or commercial	\$10,000	\$10,400
Industrial OR larger than 150 mm	\$16,000	\$16,640

And replace it with

Service Type	2023	2024	2025
100-mm residential	\$7,800	\$7,800	\$9,000
150-mm multi-family and/or commercial	\$10,400	\$10,400	\$12,000
Industrial OR larger than 150 mm	\$16,400	\$16,400	\$18,900

5. AND THAT **SECTION 3. (1)(d)** Septic Removal Specified Area Delegation be added as follows:

"Delegation of Authority for the Septic Removal Specified Area Maps: Provided that all necessary prerequisites of the Community Charter the Local Government Act, other applicable federal and provincial enactments, City bylaws, and City policies have been met, the General Manager, Infrastructure is assigned the authority to approve and amend the Septic Removal Specified Area Maps on behalf of the City.";

- 6. AND THAT **SECTION 3. (2)** be amended by deleting "in Schedule 1, attached to and forming part of this bylaw,";
- 7. AND THAT **SECTION 3. (4)** be deleted in it's entirety that reads "Should a lot be identified in both the Sewer Connection Charge bylaw and this bylaw, the sewer charges outlined in this bylaw shall supersede.";

8. AND THAT **Section 4.** rate table be amended by deleting the following

	Effective January 1, 2022	Effective January 1, 2023
Flat Rate per Month	\$22.71	\$23.62
Bi-Monthly Rate	\$44.42	\$47.24

And replace with

	Effective January 1, 2023	Effective January 1, 2024
Flat Rate per Month	\$23.62	24.33
Bi-Monthly Rate	\$47.24	\$48.66

9. AND THAT **Section 5 (1). (2).** rate tables be amended by deleting the following

	Effective January 1, 2022	Effective January 1, 2023
Metered base rate per month	12.41	12.91
Bi-Monthly	\$24.82	\$25.82
Consumption charge	\$1.03/ m ³	\$1.07/ m³

	Effective January 1, 2022	Effective January 1, 2023
Metered base rate per month	\$285.59	\$297.01
Bi-Monthly	\$571.19	\$594.02
Consumption charge	\$1.03/m³	\$1.07/m³

And replace with

	Effective January 1, 2023	Effective January 1, 2024
Metered base rate per month	\$12.91	\$13.30
Bi-Monthly	\$25.82	\$26.59
Consumption charge	\$1.07/ m3	\$1.10/ m3

	Effective January 1, 2023	Effective January 1, 2024
Metered base rate per month	\$297.01	\$305.92
Bi-Monthly	\$594.02	\$611.84
Consumption charge	\$1.07/m3	\$1.10/m3

- 10. AND FURTHER THAT Schedule 1 SEPTIC REMOVAL SPECIFIED AREA maps be removed in their entirety;
- 11. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 12587, being Amendment No. 41 to Sewerage System User to Bylaw No. 3480."
- 12. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of adoption.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor
 City Clerk